
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Venue: Virtual Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams

Date: Wednesday, 21st October, 2020

Time: 9.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from members of the public and the press 

6. Communications 

7. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 9)

For Discussion

8. Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report (Pages 10 - 36)
Moira Wilson, Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair, to 
present

9. Update from the Local Outbreak Engagement Board 
Sharon Kemp to report

10. Safe and Well Referral Scheme (Pages 37 - 46)
Presentation by Toni Tranter, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service

For Information

 



11. Loneliness and Social Isolation in the Armed Forces Community (Pages 47 - 
51)

Board Development

12. Refresh of Health and Wellbeing Board priorities: Progress Update (Pages 52 - 
53)
Anne Marie Lubanski/Becky Woolley to present

13. Issues to escalate from Place Board 
Sharon Kemp/Chris Edwards to report

14. Date and time of next meeting 
Wednesday, 11th November, 2020, commencing at 9.00 a.m.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/06/20

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
10th June, 2020

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Lesley Cooper Healthwatch Rotherham
Dr. Richard Cullen Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG
Chris Edwards Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Councillor R. Elliott Health Select Commission
Sally Hodges Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s 

Services
Shafiq Hussain Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham
Una Jennings District Command, South Yorkshire Police
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, RMBC
Carole Lavelle NHS England
Anne Marie Lubanski Strategic Director, Adult Social Care, Housing and

Public Health
Councillor J. Mallinder Improving Places Select Commission
Dr. Jason Page Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG
Terri Roche Director of Public Health
Kathryn Singh RDaSH
Angela Wood Chief Nurse, TRFT

(representing Richard Jenkins)

Report Presenter:-
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health Analyst

Also Present:-
Becky Woolley Policy Officer, RMBC

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

95.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public and the press present at the 
meeting.

96.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments
The Chair reported that an announcement has recently been made by the 
Department of Health and Social Care that the requirement to renew 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment has been suspended until April 2022. 
This was in response to the recognised pressures of the COVID-19 
response. Rotherham Public Health had already raised concerns 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/06/20

regarding the ability to carry out a thorough and appropriate consultation 
with partners, who are understandably facing challenging circumstances 
and therefore this announcement is welcomed.

The Health and Wellbeing Board will retain the ability to issue 
supplementary statements to respond to local changes and 
pharmaceutical needs during this time. It was noted that the NHS 
Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 2013 
would be updated in due course.

97.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH MARCH, 
2020 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered. 

Resolved:-  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th March, 2020, be 
approved as a correct record.

Arising from Minute No. 82 (Shaping Places Funding Bid), it was noted 
that this was no
[...]
of June.  A meeting had been held the previous 
day where the Terms of Reference and framework for the Plan had been 
agreed.  There was also a need to ensure that the Borough was ready for 
any response building on the good practice already in existence.

Public facing engagement would be set up to support the Outbreak 
Control Plan.

The Chair thanked all the Key Workers and officers of the various 
organisations for all their hard work during the pandemic.

The challenge was how to work effectively on the recovery whilst still 
dealing with the response.

It was noted that there was to be a publicity campaign launched later in 
the year on the importance of members of the public receiving an 
influenza vaccination.

Resolved:-  

That the action plan, the hierarchy and the update of place response be 
noted.

99.   UPDATE FROM COVID-19 GOLD PLACE BOARD 

Sharon Kemp, RMBC, and Chris Edwards, RCCG, gave a verbal update 
on the work of the COVID-19 Gold Place Board.

The Board’s focus had very much been on ensuring that, as a 
partnership, there was a collective response to the local challenges 
across Primary and Acute care systems and Adult Social Care.  This had 
resulted in a cohesive way of working for the local communities.  
However, work was now underway on revising the plans, for submission 
in August, as to what the next stage might look like.

Page 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/06/20

There had been significant engagement with the voluntary and community 
sector with over 480 volunteers, over 4,000 health and wellbeing checks 
carried out by all agencies and support services and in excess of 3,000 
requests for support made to the Rotherham Heroes Programme.

It was noted that whatever plans were produced for the next period would 
plan for every eventuality and would have to be fluid to allow reaction to 
any unexpected issue.

Resolved:-  

That the update be noted.

100.   IMPLICATIONS FOR MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION 
OF COVID-19 

Kat
[...]
-disasters and is often co-morbid 

with PTSD
 Anxiety, panic disorder and phobias
 Increase in substance use and alcohol intake
 Adjustment disorders 

Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following issues raised:-

 Good links with the Hub
 As start to design RDaSH’s recovery programme works, ensure 

contact with locality hubs and the support that the Service could 
provide on a more granual level in the community

Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health, gave a verbal update on suicide 
prevention and bereavement support.

Bereavement support
 A report had been considered by the COVID-19 Gold Place Board 

on bereavement provision across the board working with voluntary 
and community sector support

 Acknowledgement that bereavement support was an area that had 
not received equal provision across the whole of the Borough with 
people accessing support through the Hospice in the past

 Scoping exercise underway looking at the key messages for staff 
and Place partners on how people felt comfortable having 
discussions with those who had experienced death

Listening Ear
 Had been piloted across Yorkshire and Bassetlaw.  The COVID-19 

Gold Place Board had committed to continued funding until 

Page 5



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/06/20

December 2020 for anyone who had been bereaved through this 
period

 Would include telephone support as well as possible online support

 Work would take place with Communications partners to get the 
message out to the public

Suicide Prevention
 Being kept under review
 Need to review the local assistance prevention and action plan to 

provide reassurance that appropriate actions were in place to 
address the At Risk groups

 Research following SARS that whilst you could anticipate who may 
be at risk there may be other groups that were not on the radar

 Looking at some industries that may be heavily impacted as well e.g. 
hospitality and the number of young people who worked within the 
industry affected by its closure

 Very good support from the Police and Neighbourhood Services 
giving real time data so actions could be put into place to support 
families and local communities and what actions needed to be taken 
to prevent further stress to others

 A full review would be undertaken of the Plan and the training offer
 All partners were requested to continue promoting Amporo

Discussion ensued with the following issued raised:-

 The action plan would also address loneliness
 Communities and individuals were showing great resilience which 

needed to be built upon; never had there been an opportunity like 
there was currently where people were talking about their mental 
health and how they were looking after their mental health

 The Public Health and Wellbeing COVID-19 Group was considering 
repeat health assessments which would look at Public Health data 
and other data to ascertain how the pandemic was impacting on 
different groups

Resolved:-  

That the updates be noted.

101.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

Becky Woolley, Policy Officer, reported that, following, the COVID-19 
pandemic, it had been recommended that the Board review its priorities.  
The review would consider:-

 The biggest pressures as a partnership
 Evidence around the potential medium to long term impacts of 

COVID-19 in Rotherham

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/06/20

 Capacity across the system to respond to the projected impacts
 Opportunities to learn from our response to COVID-19

Proposed next steps
Subject to agreement by the Board, the following key actions are 
proposed:-
 June – initial consultation with Board members regarding the refresh 

of priorities
 July-August – review of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 

Board’s strategic priorities
 September – a development session would be facilitated by the 

Local Government Association to confirm the Board’s priorities and 
key areas of focus

Discussion ensued on the proposal with the following
[...]
104.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 16th September, 2020, 
commencing at 9.00 a.m.

Page 9



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY 21ST OCTOBER 2020.

Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Report 2019/20

Moira Wilson– RSAB Independent Chair

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 8



ROTHERHAM SAFEGUARDING 

ADULTS BOARD PRIORITIES

.
Prevention and Early Intervention

Making Safeguarding Personal

Quality Assurance

Service User Engagement

P
age 11



ACHIEVEMENTS 2019/20
Completed the first joint self assessment with Children's 

Safeguarding Partnership. All partners completed an 

electronic submission to evidence their safeguarding 

practice across adults and children’s services.

Carried out a training needs analysis across the 

partnership to develop an refreshed safeguarding training 

offer.

Complete a Safeguarding Adults Review. SAR Elizabeth

P
age 12



COMMON THEMES

Mental Health. RDaSH board and sub-group members. 
Chair of Workforce Training and Development Group

Self Neglect. Policy for Self Neglect and Hoarding launch 
November 2020.

Domestic Abuse. Working with SRP and Children's to 
ensure shared learning

CSE. Close partnership working and monitoring

Users and Carers. Attendance at Carers Groups and VAR 

P
age 13



FUTURE

Support the Safeguarding Adults Partnership through COVID19 

pandemic.

Ensure that effective engagement with the public occurs during this 

time and that safeguarding messages are communicated effectively 

regarding prevention and protection.

Assurance, ensuring Making Safeguarding Personal is embedded 

in all safeguarding practice across the partnership.

Commission a safeguarding training package that delivers an 

effective partnership approach to safeguarding. 

Development, continue to work jointly with Health and Wellbeing, 

P
age 14



ANNUAL REPORT  
2019/20

People of Rotherham are able to 
live a life free from harm where all 
organisations and c
[...]
ults’ issues as well as the work of the board.

21

Page 35



22

Whose attended

England

Rotherham Council 01709 822330
Police non emergency: 101 or emergency: 999

Keeping people safe from abuse is everyone’s business

For more information about types of abuse
www.rotherham.gov.uk/abuse

The  
family  

member  
who spotted 

signs

The  
nurse who 
noticed at 

surgery

YOU

The bank 
cashier 

concerned 
about his 
customer

The 
neighbour 
who was 
worried

Do you know the signs of adult abuse?

Recognise l Respond l Report
Physical Emotional Financial Institutional

Page 36



Safe & Well Referral Scheme

Making 
South Yorkshire 
Safer & Stronger

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 10



Our prevention work over the last 15 years has helped to reduce accidental 

house fires to historically low levels.

But in common with most other fire and rescue

services nationally, recent years have seen a slight

increase in fatal incidents.

In fact, since 2011 more than 50 people have died in 

house fires in South Yorkshire.

P
age 38



Analysis of each incident has found common factors involved 
in almost all of our recent fire deaths, such as:

• Hoarding

• Social Isolation

• Substance misuse

• Mental health problems

P
age 39



For reasons such as these, many house fire victims were 
already known to at least one agency, whether it’s....

• A landlord

• Doctor’s surgery

• Drug and alcohol service

• Council

• Social care team

P
age 40



But sadly in most cases

We did not

Most of these deaths could have been prevented, but

We need your help

P
age 41



If we had known about them, 

we may have been able to reduce the risk.

The best way to help us, help those most at risk is to sign up to 

become one of Safe & Well Referral Partners

P
age 42



Referral Types

• Home Safety Check 

• Threat of Arson Including Domestic Abuse

• Think Family

P
age 43



Partnership Working

• St Leger Homes

• DMBC Adult Social Care 

• SCC Adult Social Care 

• SCC Housing Teams 

• Berneslai Homes

• SWYPT NHS Trust 

• IDVA/IDAS Partners 

• RDASH 

• DCST

P
age 44



How to become a S&W Partner

By contacting safe&well@syfire.gov.uk

Or 

Toni Tranter – Partnership Manager 

e:ttranter@syfire.gov.uk t: 07785310943

David Fox-Meakin – Partnership Officer 

e:dfox-meakin@syfire.gov.uk t: 07825009024

P
age 45



Questions

Thank You

P
age 46



Page 1 of 5 
 

Loneliness and Social Isolation in the Armed Forces 

Community 

Briefing for local authorities  

 

 

Summary 

Loneliness and social isolation are public health hazards. Recent research for The Royal 
British Legion revealed that members of the Armed Forces community are exposed to 
events and challenges that make them more vulnerable to loneliness and isolation. The 
frequent house moves, long periods of separation from family and friends, and the challenge 
of transitioning out of the Forces are just a few of the factors that raise the risks.  
 
The Legion is calling on local authorities to recognise the specific hazards of loneliness and 
social isolation among the Armed Forces community by including consideration of this group 
in their Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategies (JHWS).  
 

Background 

In 2014, the Legion published A UK household survey of the ex-service community1, which 
at that time was the largest survey conducted of the UK ex-Service community. The survey 
found that one in six members of the ex-Service community reported experiencing some 
relationship or isolation difficulty, equivalent to around 770,000 people.  
 
The Legion embarked on a cross-organisation project exploring loneliness and social 
isolation in the Armed Forces community in greater depth and published our findings in 
2018. Our subsequent report, Loneliness and Social Isolation in the Armed Forces 
Community2, was, to our knowledge, the first piece of research carried out on this topic 
specifically concerning the Armed Forces commun
[...]
s such as 
mobility items or hearing equipment, to give people the confidence to get out into their 
community and communicate better with the people around them.  
 
7. Support for carers 
 
We can provide specialist mental health nurses to support carers of people living with 
dementia. Admiral Nurses provide practical, emotional and psychological help to give the 
family unit healthy ways to cope as the illness progress. As a result, carers will feel less 
isolated and more connected to those who can give them help, as well as more able to 
provide a positive, caring environment for their loved one. 
 
6. Help Living at Home 
 
Our Help Living at Home service specialises in supporting people with disabilities or long 
term conditions to enable them to live independent, healthy and happy lives.  This includes 
providing advice on local transport, events, social groups, fitness activities and support 
services, so people feel encouraged to go out.  
 
8. Research and Campaigning 
 
The Royal British Legion in 2018 released research into loneliness and isolation within the 
Armed Forces community. This research explored the unique or aggravated triggers for 
loneliness that serving and ex-serving personnel and their families face. The report also 
contained a number of recommendations for policy makers, which the Legion is pursuing. 
 
Further details on the services provided, how you can refer for assistance or look to become 
involved with volunteering for TRBL can be found by visiting our website at www.rbl.org.uk or 
by calling our contact centre on 0808 802 8080.  
 
For residents outside the UK please call +44 (0)20 3376 8080. For residents in the Republic 
of Ireland please call 1800 992 294. 
 

Page 51

http://www.rbl.org.uk/


TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 21st October 2020 

LEAD OFFICER Anne Marie Lubanski 
Strategic Director of Adult Social Care, Housing 
and Public Health 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Becky Woolley 
Policy Officer 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

BRIEFING 

TITLE: Refresh of Health and Wellbeing Board 
priorities: progress update  

Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

It was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board would refresh priorities, taking into 
consideration the impact of COVID-19 and evidence regarding health inequalities. 

A development session was held in September 2020 which was facilitated by the LGA. 
Prior to this session, there was also a period consultation with Health and Wellbeing 
Board members and consideration at Health Select Commission regarding the priority 
refresh. Key aspects of feedback included that: 

 COVID-19 has led to new cohorts of people being vulnerable. There is a need to 
continue to develop our understanding of the impact that the pandemic is having 
on these groups, as well as the rest of the population. 

 Action needs to be focussed around health inequalities and the wider 
determinants of health. 

 There should be a targeted focus on a small number of priority areas with an 
understanding that the system is already under pressure due to the ongoing 
response to the pandemic.  

 The Marmot principles should underpin the refresh of priorities. 

The feedback from the consultation and the development session is being used to 
inform the development of the plan. 

Key Issues 

2.1

2.2

In discussion with board members, it was recommended that the existing aims of the 
strategy remain relevant and should still be the overarching outcomes that the board is 
working towards. These are: 

 Aim 1: All children get the best start in life and go on to achieve their full potential 
 Aim 2: All Rotherham people enjoy the best possible mental health and wellbeing 

and have a good quality of life
 Aim 3: All Rotherham people live well for longer  
 Aim 4: All Rotherham people live in healthy, safe and resilient communities

Page 52 Agenda Item 12



2.3

2.4

The action plan will therefore be structured around the four aims with the underpinning 
priorities and milestones refreshed. 

A number of key issues emerged from consultation with board members and the 
development session. Some of the issues raised included: 

 Healthy weight for both children and adults, particularly in the context of the link 
between obesity and an increased risk from COVID-19. 

 Physical activity and the opportunity to build on positive behavioural change. 
 The impact of the pandemic on mental health for all groups, including children and 

young people. 
 Loneliness and opportunities to support connectedness, including through 

engagement with culture and the arts. 
 Support for carers, including a new cohort of people with caring responsibilities.  
 Disruptions to education and the impact on children and young people. 
 The economic impact of the pandemic, particularly on widening health inequalities. 

Consideration of these issues has informed the ongoing development of the action plan.     
Key Actions and Relevant Timelines 

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Progress is being made to develop the Health and Wellbeing Board action plan. This 
has included consideration of alignment with other key plans and strategies such as the 
Integrated Care Partnership Place Plan. The refreshed action plan will be reviewed at 
the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 11th November. 

It is proposed that the plan runs to June 2021. This will ensure alignment with the 
Council’s Year Ahead Plan as well as the Rotherham Together Partnership Year Ahead 
Plan. This also addresses feedback in the development session that it would be 
appropriate to focus on a shorter-term period due to the rapidly changing situation. 

In terms of format, there will be a brief narrative preceding the plan. This will include 
reference to the ongoing response to the pandemic and the fact that as a partnership, 
there is a need to be agile and responsive to emerging needs.

To monitor the plan, it is recommended that an update on two of the aims comes to 
every board meeting. 
 

Implications for Health Inequalities 

4.1

4.2

It is proposed that the board takes an iterative approach to monitoring health inequalities 
in relation to the pandemic and the refresh of priorities. Alongside the plan will be an 
initial analysis of health inequalities. This will lay the foundation for a more detailed 
review of the impact of COVID-19 on our local population. 

It will also become a requirement for all board papers to include analysis of the 
implications for health inequalities. 

Recommendations 

5.1

5.2

Note the update on progress to refresh the board’s priorities. 

Discuss the key issues and provide any comments on the approach to refreshing priorities. 

Page 53


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report
	Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 201920

	10 Safe and Well Referral Scheme
	11 Loneliness and Social Isolation in the Armed Forces Community
	12 Refresh of Health and Wellbeing Board priorities: Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
21st October, 2020
Present:Councillor David Roche
Lesley Cooper
Dr. Richard Cullen
Chris Edwards
Councillor R. Elliott
Shafiq Hussain
Sharon Kemp
Anne Marie Lubanski
Dr. Jason Page
Kathryn Singh
Jacqueline Wiltschinsky
Paul Woodcock
Michael Wright

Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health
(in the Chair)
Healthwatch Rotherham
Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG
Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Health Select Commission
Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham
Chief Executive, RMBC
Strategic Director, Adult Social Care, Housing and
Public Health
Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG
RDaSH
Head of Service, Public Health
Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment
Deputy Chief Executive, Rotherham Foundation
Trust (representing Richard Jenkins)

Report Presenters:Toni Tranter
Moira Wilson

South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board

Also Present:Becky Woolley
Dawn Mitchell

Policy Officer, RMBC
Governance Adviser, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Steve Chapman (South Yorkshire Police),
Sally Hodges, (Children and Young People’s Services, RMBC), Carole Lavelle (NHS
England) and Councillor Mallinder.
105.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

106.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS
There were no members of the public and the press present at the
meeting.

107.

COMMUNICATIONS
There were none to report.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20

108.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
were considered.
It was noted that feedback received in relation to Minute No. 101 (Health
and Wellbeing Board Strategic Priorities) had been incorporated into
discussions on the refresh.
Resolved:That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th June, 2020, be
approved as a correct record.

109.

ROTHERHAM SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT
Moira Wilson, Independent Chair, presented the Rotherham Safeguarding
Adults Board 2019/20 Annual Report with the aid of the following
powerpoint presentation:Board Priorities
 Prevention and Early Intervention
 Making Safeguarding Personal
 Quality Assurance
 Service User Engagement
Achievements 2019/20
 Completed the first joint self-assessment with Children’s Safeguarding
Partnership. All partners completed an electronic submission to
evidence their safeguarding practice across Adults and Children’s
Services
 Carried out a training needs analysis across the Partnership to
develop a refreshed safeguarding training offer
 Complete a Safeguarding Adults Review
 Safeguarding Awareness Week 2019
Common Themes
 Mental Health - RDaSH Board and Sub-Group members, Chair of
Workforce Training and Development Group
 Self-Neglect – Policy for Self-Neglect and Hoarding launch November
2020
 Domestic Abuse – Working with SRP and Children’s Services to
ensure shared learning
 CSE – Close partnership working and monitoring
 Users and Carers – Attendance at Carers Groups and VAR events

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20

Future
 Support the Safeguarding Adults Partnership through the Covid-19
pandemic
 Ensure that effective engagement with the public occurs during this
time and that safeguarding messages are communicated effectively
regarding prevention and protection
 Assurance - ensuring Making Safeguarding Personal is embedded in
all safeguarding practice across the Partnership
 Commission a safeguarding training package that delivers an effective
partnership approach to safeguarding
 Development – continue to work jointly with Health and Wellbeing,
Community Safety and Children’s Boards to deliver a joined-up
approach to “Safeguarding is Everyone’s Business”
It was noted that the 2020 Safeguarding Awareness Week would take
place on 16th-20th November.
The Chair thanked Moira for her presentation as well as the help and
support she had given the Adult Social Care Directorate at the time of
Government intervention.
Resolved:Local Safeguarding Children Board and the Rotherham
Safeguarding Adults Board’s Annual Report 2019-20 be noted.

Local

(DUE TO THE ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE GOVERNMENT TO PLACE SOUTH
YORKSHIRE INTO TIER 3 "VERY HIGH ALERT" THE CHAIR AUTHORISED
CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM)
110.

SOUTH YORKSHIRE MOVE INTO "TIER 3 VERY HIGH ALERT"
Sharon Kemp, Chief Executive, reported that it had been announced that
the South Yorkshire area of Sheffield, Rotherham, Doncaster and
Barnsley would move into the Very High Alert level as from 00.01 a.m.
Saturday, 24th October, 2020. Given the rising infection rates and the
significant challenge within the NHS, the focus was on how to save lives
and protect the NHS as well as many livelihoods as possible throughout
the discussions with the Government.
South Yorkshire would be included in Tier 3 for a period of 28 days and
then to be revised by Parliament. The restrictions that would come into
force would include:

You must not meet socially with friends and family indoors in any
setting unless they were part of your household or support bubble.
This included private homes and indoors in hospitality venues such as
pubs

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20







You must also not meet with people outside of your household or
support bubble in a private garden or in most outdoor public venues
Pubs and bar would be closed unless they were serving substantial
meals
Avoid travel where possible outside the Very High Alert areas or enter
into a Very High Alert Area other than for education, work or caring
responsibilities.
Betting shops, soft play centres, casinos and adult gaming centres
were to close
Leisure centres and gyms could remain open but classes would not
be allowed

A Government support package of £41M would be provided. It was a
one-off allocation of £30M to support the region’s businesses and £11M
across all 4 local authorities to support the Public Health measures to
reduce the spread of infection.
Further information would be provided as more detail was known.
111.

UPDATE FROM THE LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director, Adult Social Care, Housing and
Public Health, gave an update on the work of the Local Outbreak
Engagement Board.
The numbers in Rotherham and South Yorkshire had significantly risen;
the latest test and trace data was approximately 340 cases. There had
been an increase in the number of cases of people over 60 years of age
as well as a steady increase across all age groups across the Borough.
This obviously then had an impact on the NHS. Cases were widespread
across the Borough which was some of work the Health Protection Board
had been looking at.
A lot of communications had been issued and would continue. The key
communication was not to become complacent about the basics i.e.
washing hands, 2 m distance etc. and communications would continue in
an attempt to embed that over the coming weeks in order to get infection
rates down. It was known that a lot of infection was within household
settings; there were no wide outbreaks being seen in work settings. Over
the last 10 days there had been an increase in the number of positive
cases of staff and residents within the care home setting; work would be
carried out to reinforce the actions that care homes needed to do.
It would be a very challenging time for the Partnership but it was working
to the 7 themes with an additional theme in terms of Wellbeing. One of
the concerns of the further restrictions was the impact on isolation and
people’s mental wellbeing that needed to be supported over the coming 4
weeks and possibly longer.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20

Michael Wright, Deputy Chief Executive, Rotherham Foundation Trust,
reported that about a week ago the Hospital had had approximately 30
Covid positive patients; as of last night the figure had risen to the mid 60’s
and increasing very rapidly. The first Covid ward had opened a few
weeks ago for those tested positive and was now looking at opening a
third. The Trust had reviewed its elective activity and had taken the
decision to pause non-essential urgent elective procedures for the
timebeing.
It was an extremely challenging time for the Hospital with approximately
110 members of staff absent from work due to Covid related reasons.
This was having an impact on how work took place across the wards.
Anne Marie and Michael were thanked for their reports.
112.

SAFE AND WELL REFERRAL SCHEME
Toni Tranter, Partnership Manager, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue
Service, gave the following presentation on the Service’s Safe and Well
Referral Scheme:Making South Yorkshire Safer and Stronger
 The Service’s prevention work over the last 15 years had helped to
reduce accidental house fires to historically low levels
 In common with most other fire and rescue services nationally, recent
years had seen a slight increase in fatal incidents
 Since 2011 more than 50 people had died in house fires in South
Yorkshire
Analysis of each incident had found common factors involved in almost all
of South Yorkshire’s recent fire deaths such as
 Hoarding
 Social isolation
 Substance misuse
 Mental health problems
For reasons such as these, many house fire victims were already known
to at least one agency whether it was
 A landlord
 Doctor’s surgery
 Drug and Alcohol Services
 Council
 Social Care Team
Sadly in most cases, SYFR did not. Most of the deaths could have been
prevented but the Service needed help. The best way to help the Service
help those most at risk was to sign up to become one of the Safe and
Well Referral Partners.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20

Referral Types
 Home Safety Check
 Threat of arson including domestic abuse
 Think Family
Partnership Working
 St Leger Homes
 DMBC Adult Social Care
 SCC Adult Social Care
 SCC Housing Teams
 Berneslai Homes
 SWYPT NHS Trust
 IDVA/IDAS Partners
 RDASH
 DCST
How to become a S&W Partner
 Contact safe&well@syfire.gov.uk
 Toni Tranter, Partnership Manager
Email - ttranter@syfire.gov.uk
Telephone – 07785310943
David Fox-Meakin, Partnership Officer
Email: dfox-meakin@syfire.gov.uk
Telephone: 07825009024
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following issues
raised/clarified:



Adult Social Care and Housing Services were signed up to the
Scheme but there needed to be separation between the 2 to enable
determination of which teams were making the referrals
Rotherham was the lowest referral area
Safeguarding Awareness Week – activities organised via Microsoft
Teams plus 8 Safe and Well partner training sessions i.e. 2 additional
sessions on emmolient cream, air pressure mattresses and oxygen
use fire safety plus 2 sessions on Think Families

Toni was thanked for her presentation.
Resolved:(1) That the presentation be noted.
(2) That Toni be invited to a meeting of the Council’s wider Leadership
team to raise awareness of the Scheme.
ACTION:- AML

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 21/10/20

113.

LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION IN THE ARMED FORCES
COMMUNITY
The Board received for information a briefing for local authorities,
circulated by The Royal British Legion, on the cross-organisation project
they had conducted exploring loneliness and social isolation in the Armed
Forces community.

114.

REFRESH OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITIES:
PROGRESS UPDATE
Becky Woolley, Policy Officer, presented an update on the refresh of the
Board’s priorities taking into consideration the impact of Covid-19 and
evidence regarding health inequalities.
A development session had been held in September, 2020, facilitated by
the LGO, together with a period of consultation with Board members and
the Health Select Commission, the feedback from which was being used
to inform the development of the plan.
The refreshed action plan would be submitted to the next meeting of the
Board i.e. 11th November, 2020.
It was proposed that the plan run until June 2021 which would ensure
alignment with the Council’s Year Ahead Plan as well as the Rotherham
Together Partnership Year Ahead Plan.
It was noted that due to the pandemic it may be that consideration would
have to be given as to whether some of the priorities were achievable
given the other commitments/priorities of the partners.
Resolved:That the progress update be noted.

115.

ISSUES TO ESCALATE FROM PLACE BOARD
Chris Edwards, Chief Operating Officer, RCCG, reported that the Place
Board had been re-enacted to Gold Command and was now meeting
weekly. It had been planned to recommence Place Board business being
held in the public domain but it that may have to be delayed for the
current time.

116.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:That a further meeting of the Board be held on Wednesday, 11th
November, 2020, commencing at 9.00 a.m.

